

**Revisiting Keynes**  
*Economic Possibilities  
for our Grandchildren*

edited by Lorenzo Pecchi and  
Gustavo Piga

The MIT Press  
Cambridge, Massachusetts  
London, England

© 2008 Massachusetts Institute of Technology

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced in any form by any electronic or mechanical means (including photocopying, recording, or information storage and retrieval) without permission in writing from the publisher.

For information about special quantity discounts, please email [special\\_sales@mitpress.mit.edu](mailto:special_sales@mitpress.mit.edu)

This book was set in Palatino on 3B2 by Asco Typesetters, Hong Kong.  
Printed and bound in the United States of America.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Revisiting Keynes: economic possibilities for our grandchildren / edited by Lorenzo Pecchi and Gustavo Piga.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-0-262-16249-4 (hbk. : alk. paper) 1. Keynesian economics. I. Pecchi, Lorenzo, 1957– II. Piga, Gustavo, 1964–

HB99.7.R48 2008

330.15'6—dc22

2007045991

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

## Index

- Addictive consumption and consumerism, 60–61  
and obesity, 61, 70–73 (*see also* Obesity)
- Advertising, and preferences, 53, 56, 57
- Affluent Society, The* (Galbraith), 43, 134n.8
- Africa, sub-Saharan  
economic performance of, 4, 29, 31  
poverty of, 107
- Aggregation, in standard analyses, 79
- Alice in Wonderland* (Carroll), invisible-hand passage adapted from, 139–40
- Alienation, and Keynes's view of labor, 187–89
- Anthropological fallacy, of Keynes, 187–89
- Anti-materialism, 99–100, 101
- Aristotle, 100–101
- Arithmetic, in answer to Keynes's questions, 151–55
- Art(s) of life, Keynes on, 11, 13, 23, 26, 158, 164. *See also* Cultural values; Nonmarket goods and activities
- Asia, development boom in, 29
- Asia, Eastern  
economic performance in, 29, 107  
growth in, 4  
success factors in, 31
- Asia, South, success factors in, 31
- Australia, inventions in, 165
- Baumol, William, 98, 191
- Bergson, Henri, 101
- Bloomsbury Group, 11, 14, 121, 158
- Burenstam-Linder, Staffan, 120
- Business life, intellectual satisfactions in (Keynes blind to), 100–103. *See also* Working
- Canada  
growth in, 29  
inventions in, 165
- Capital accumulation, 168, 169  
decline in (US), 147  
and diversity in economic performance, 31  
economic problem solved by, 92  
and English Reformation, 175–76  
and Keynes on successful future, 25, 93, 99, 127, 146–147  
in Keynes's view of economic history, 18, 19–20, 41, 89, 122, 162, 175, 201–202  
as missing from parts of world, 89  
and capital tax rates, 109
- Capitalism, 95. *See also* Entrepreneurs  
challenging jobs from, 102  
and corporatism, 95, 96  
Keynes on, 14, 88, 156–157, 176  
as caricature, 11, 157  
and Keynes on good society, 11  
and Keynes on social customs, 24  
“Capitalist spirit,” middle-class development of, 36
- Capital ownership, need for  
democratization of, 5–6, 92–93
- Carlyle, Thomas, 154
- Cecco, Marcello de, 96–97
- Cellini, Benvenuto, 101
- Cervantes, Miguel de, 101
- China  
capital accumulation in, 41  
growth in, 4, 107, 174, 176
- Civil dissention  
Keynes on avoidance of, 192, 196  
newly arising, 12, 193

- Classical economics, Keynes as opposing, 154–55. *See also* Standard economic theory
- Climate change, 4, 16, 140, 204
- Clower, Robert, 123
- Cobb-Douglas function, 180
- Communism, elite, 157–59
- Compensation systems, performance related, 138
- Compound interest, 117, 122, 151, 179  
Keynes on, 19–20, 25, 118, 135, 155, 156, 162, 176, 201–202  
and Lucas paper, 123
- Computers, and working hours, 7, 138
- Conspicuous consumption, 128  
Keynes on, 8–10, 90, 120  
and leisure, 91–92
- Consumer, and Europe vs. US, 10
- Consumerism, 50, 56, 61  
excess(ive), 43, 45  
and inequality, 54
- Consumption. *See also* Needs; Standard of life (living)  
addictive, 60–61  
in obesity, 70–73  
categories of (US), 118  
conspicuous, 128  
Keynes on, 8–10, 90, 120  
and leisure, 92  
excess, 72–73  
and signaling/screening equilibrium, 82–83n.33  
inefficient, 49–50  
Keynes' erroneous view on, 126  
learning about, 57–60, 68–70  
and leisure, 91–92  
of new goods motivating to higher earnings, 182  
relative, 9, 52, 53–54  
implications of preferences based on, 64–65  
and utility, 181
- Consumption needs, Keynes on, 8
- Consumption satiation, Keynes on, 8–10, 15, 127, 128  
and saving rate, 147
- Consumption tax, progressive, 150
- Context  
and absolute needs, 153  
demand shaped by, 9, 144–46, 147–50  
and neoclassical models, 148
- Coordination failure, 53, 54–55, 65–68  
in relational goods, 191–92
- Corporate social responsibility, 12–13, 193–95
- Corporate Social Responsibility Monitor (2003), 194
- Corporatism, 95–97  
anti-materialism of, 100  
and capitalism, 95, 96  
in Keynes, 97–103  
legacy of, 103  
new institutions of, 103n.5
- Cromwell, Thomas, 175
- Crotty, James, 97
- Cultural values, 11. *See also* Art(s) of life; Good society; Moral code or standards  
and economic progress, 189–90  
Keynes's hopes for, 11–12, 36, 90  
unlikelihood of, 133  
and rising incomes, 120–21
- Culture  
and economic problem, 55  
and obesity, 62  
as signaling device, 83n.35  
and youth culture, 121
- Demands, and context, 9, 144–46, 147–50.  
*See also* Needs
- Democracy, and growth, 4
- Depression. *See* Great Depression
- Developing world  
economic performance of, 28–31  
growth sometimes absent in, 130
- Dewey, John, 7, 101, 102
- Discount rate, 139–40
- Discrimination, 131
- Distribution. *See also* Global economy; Inequality  
international  
bottlenecks in, 187  
Keynes's inattention to, 4–5, 41–42, 91, 173, 183  
North-South division of labor, 189  
within-country  
and economic development, 131  
and economic problem, 192–93  
Keynes's inattention to, 5–6, 152  
and leisure, 47  
in US, 131–32
- Drake, Sir Francis, 19, 117, 176, 201–202
- Duesenberry, James, 147

- East India Company, 19
- Economic Consequences of the Peace* (Keynes), 155
- Economic growth. *See* Growth, economic
- Economic Possibilities for our Grandchildren* (Keynes), 1, 2, 17–26, 87–88, 105, 151.  
*See also* Keynes, John Maynard
- assumptions on human nature in, 41
- erroneous forecasts in, 3, 123, 126
- insights in, 179
- and Keynes article on Soviet Union, 156
- and Keynes's thinking, 2
- as metaphor, 157
- narrow view of "mankind" in, 89
- as philosophical treatise, 10
- problems in, 179–80
- prejudices in, 173
- Economic problem
- amelioration of, 154
- as continuing, 129, 179
- and culture failure, 55–57
- and environmental issues, 37
- and evolution (Keynes), 22, 181
- and global economy, 31
- importance of (Keynes), 26, 62–63, 141
- and made-up needs, 49
- and preferences, 48, 62
- Robbins's definition of, 183
- solving of (Keynes), 21–22, 27, 41, 106–107, 126, 154, 162, 203
- and environment, 140
- as failed, 48, 88
- and importance of economists, 182
- as question, 151
- Economics
- definitions of (Keynes), 183
- end of (Keynes), 185
- of happiness, 190
- of social responsibility, 195, 196
- Economists
- broader analysis of, 182–83
- and forecasts, 199
- Keynes on future of, 26, 123, 141, 182
- Educational activities, 33–34
- Effective demand failure, Keynes on, 13, 170–73
- Efficiency
- moral distortion from, 91
- in production vs. consumption, 49
- Efficiency wages, and standard analyses, 76–78
- Elite communism, 11, 157–59
- Elizabeth I (queen of England), 19, 201
- Endogenous preferences, 10, 35–36, 53, 55–61
- and learning by consuming, 57–60, 68–70
- Ends and means, 158–59
- English Reformation, 175–76
- Entertainment industry, 90
- Entrepreneurs. *See also* Capitalism
- in capitalism, 95
- and conspicuous consumption, 8
- in Keynes's model of economic growth, 168
- motives of, 14
- and pleasure of working, 7
- workplace made stimulating by, 100
- Environmental sustainability, 37, 192–93
- Equity, 91, 93
- Essay on the Nature and Significance of Economic Science* (Robbins), 183
- Essays in Persuasion* (Keynes), 2
- Ethnocentrism, of Keynes, 4
- Europe. *See also* US–EU comparison
- in accord with Keynes, 119
- corporatism in, 96, 103n.5
- growth in, 4, 29
- and inequality, 133
- in 1913–1930 period, 164–65
- "Eurosclerosis," 169
- Excess(ive) consumerism, 43, 45
- Excess consumption, 72–73
- and signaling/screening equilibrium, 82–83n.33
- Female labor participation, 32, 34, 38n.10, 47–48, 136
- and children's schooling, 49
- and labor-saving home improvements, 33
- as offsetting decline in labor force participation, 7, 45
- public benefits from, 50–51, 77
- Forster, Edward, 11
- Freud, Sigmund, 14, 155
- Fuggers, Keynes's ignorance of, 174
- Fukuyama, Francis, 155–56
- Galbraith, John Kenneth, 43, 134n.8
- GDP, and well-being, 49

- General Theory of Employment, Interest and Money, The* (Keynes), 13, 87, 118, 122, 153  
 preface to German edition of, 159
- Gerschenkron, Alexander, 131
- Global economy. *See also* Distribution and Keynes on economic problem, 122, 173, 183  
 Keynes's narrow vision toward, 89  
 material standards of living in (variations), 27–31, 41–42, 130  
 new responsible actors in, 193–95, 196  
 and problems of productivity, 192–93
- Globalization  
 and hours worked, 139  
 and social justice, 12  
 and working hours, 7
- Global warming, 16, 140. *See also* Climate change
- Good society, Keynes on, 10–16. *See also* Moral code or standards; Cultural values
- Government policies  
 for avoidance of social/political pathologies, 133–34  
 and depressions of 1920s and 1930s, 108  
 reform of, 109  
 happiness-producing, 10  
 Keynes on significance of, 108–109  
 and new economics of happiness, 190  
 and social consequences of economic stagnation, 134  
 and standard of living, 4
- Great Britain. *See* United Kingdom
- Great Depression, 122  
 and Keynes, 2, 87, 106, 108, 162, 186
- Gresham, Thomas, 175
- Growth, economic. *See also* Capital accumulation  
 and basic needs, 9  
 cause of after Keynes, 27  
 and compound interest, 19–20, 117, 135, 151–52, 156, 162, 176, 201–202 (*see also* Compound interest)  
 continuance of, 15–16  
 and denigration of wealth, 100  
 throughout global economy, 4–5, 27–31, 107  
 and global warming, 16  
 invention as source of, 202  
 Keynes on origins of, 18–20, 162, 174–76  
 76
- Keynes's forecast on, 3–4, 20–21, 88, 89, 135, 179, 186  
 psychic/aesthetic pleasures implied by, 205n.3
- Keynes's model of, 163–64  
 and effective demand failure, 170–73  
 on history and origin of growth, 174–76  
 innovation as causing depression, 164–170  
 in model economy, 110–11, 113–14  
 and moral standards, 13 (*see also* Moral code or standards)  
 political and social factors in, 130–31  
 in prediction of future, 204–205  
 and savings, 202  
 and social justice, 186  
 socially beneficial, 12, 130, 134 (*see also* Social responsibility)  
 in 20th century, 200, 202, 204  
 in United States, 29, 129, 131, 204  
 living-standard increase, 143
- Growth theory, 3, 106  
 and Keynes, 4, 107–109, 112  
 modern, 105–106
- Gulf States, working habits of wealthy individuals in, 180–81
- Happiness. *See also* Art(s) of life  
 in advancement toward increased acquisition, 128  
 in comparison with grandparents, 125–26  
 productivity no cause of increase in, 48  
 studies of, 190–91  
 suggested programs for, 10  
 unemployment as harmful to, 140
- Harried Leisure Class, The* (Burenstam-Linder), 120
- Harrod-Domar model, 3–4, 106, 107
- Hayek, Friedrich, 98, 99
- Health care benefits, 50, 81n.21. *See also* Medical care
- "Hedonic treadmill," 129
- Hicks, Sir John, 109
- History, economic  
 and corporatism, 96–97  
 Keynes's view of, 18–20, 117, 174–76, 200, 201–202  
 end of, 155–56
- History, and preferences, 53, 57–59
- Hitler, Adolf, on Ford productivity, 98
- Home production, vs. market production, 63

- Hours worked. *See also* Working and context as shaping demand, 143–46  
 decrease in, 32  
 as fraction of individual's life, 32–33  
 by Gulf States natives, 180–81  
 Keynes on, 2, 6–8, 23, 27, 32, 91, 110, 112, 118, 135, 203  
   reasons for Keynes's failure, 137–41  
   manufacturing share of, 188  
 overall increase in, 111, 135–36  
 as related to pay rate, 6, 136–37  
 and substitution effect, 179, 180  
 and utility function, 180
- Housework, 33, 45
- Human beings, two types of or sides to, 13, 35–36, 164, 171, 172, 177, 195
- Human capital  
 and distribution, 5  
 and English gentlemen, 7, 180
- "Idle rich," 6, 136
- Immaterial goods. *See* Nonmarket (immaterial) goods and activities
- Income distribution. *See* Distribution
- Income effect  
 and Keynes on hours worked, 6, 7, 180  
 and productivity growth, 35  
 and substitution effect, 137–38, 166, 180, 188
- Income levels, Keynes on, 2
- India, growth in, 4, 107, 174, 176
- Industrial Revolution, 36, 174, 175, 200
- Inequality. *See also* Distribution and consumption patterns, 10  
 factors contributing to, 132  
 and hours worked, 137–38  
 increased acceptance of, 122  
 Keynes's disregard of, 152  
 in 1920s, 153  
 and rising living standards, 16  
 in US, 131–32, 147, 148  
 and working hours, 7  
 worldwide, 31
- Innovating entrepreneurs, 8
- Innovation  
 and climate change problems, 16  
 by corporatism vs. capitalism, 98, 99, 103  
 current wave of, 186  
 vs. denigration of wealth, 100  
 and depression, 164–70  
 and developing world, 31  
 end of, 8  
 Keynes on, 41  
 personal satisfactions resulting from, 100
- Intellectual satisfactions in business life, Keynes blind to, 100–103
- Interest rate, in Keynes's model of economic growth, 168–69
- Intergenerational altruism, and capitalism, 11
- International institutions, and environmental issues, 37
- Internet, and working hours, 7, 138
- Inventions  
 absence of throughout pre-modern history (Keynes), 18–19  
 and growth, 202  
 Keynes on great age of, 20, 107–108  
 and modern life, 204  
 of prehistoric ages, 200–201  
 as source of economic growth (Keynes), 162  
 of 20th century and beyond, 182
- Investment falling below saving, as governing economic future (Keynes), 162
- James, William, 7, 101, 102
- Japan  
 growth and inequality in, 133  
 inventions in, 165  
 standard of living increase in, 162–63
- Keynes, John Maynard, 1, 183. *See also* *Economic Possibilities for our Grandchildren*  
 analytical apparatus of, 163  
 anti-materialism of, 99–100  
 corporatism in, 97–103  
 and future possibilities, 16  
 intuitions of  
   successful, 185, 186–87, 189–92  
   wrong, 185–86, 187–89  
 on knowledge of future, 117  
 and "money-grubbing," 90, 93  
 questions presented by, 151, 159, 161  
 and arithmetical answer to needs, 151–55  
 and capitalism as means to good society, 155–57  
 and elite communism, 157–59  
 guesses on, 162–63  
 and Keynes's model of economic growth, 163–76

- Keynes, John Maynard (cont.)  
 as social critic, 111–12, 112 (*see also*  
 Cultural values; Good society; Moral  
 code or standards)
- Latin America, economic performance of,  
 4, 29
- Learning, about consuming (of culture), 57  
 by consuming, 57–60, 68–70
- Leijonhufvud, Axel, 11–12
- Leisure  
 allocation problem for, 183  
 amount of time available for, 32–34  
 and consumption, 91–92  
 and Europe vs. US, 10, 34–35, 42–43, 50–  
 52, 56, 62, 91, 136  
 jobs devoted to enjoyment of 188  
 Keynes on income elasticity of, 105  
 Keynes on increase in, 2, 6, 111, 135  
 Keynes on problems of, 22–23, 101, 109–  
 10, 111, 119, 126, 143, 203  
 as non-existent, 130  
 and optimal use of leisure time, 183  
 in model economy, 110–11, 113–14  
 new activities from, 15  
 opportunity cost of, 35, 191  
 and preferences, 35–36  
 as puzzle to be explained, 42–44  
 and context as shaping demand, 143–46  
 and coordination failure, 53, 54–55, 65–  
 68  
 and endogenous preferences, 53, 55–61  
 and inefficient consumption, 48–50  
 and relative consumption, 52, 53–54  
 and standard economic theory, 44–48,  
 50–52, 61, 73  
 and work as stimulating, 102–103
- Leo XIII (pope), 100
- Living standards. *See* Standard of life
- Lucas, Robert, 88, 123, 155, 158
- Maddison, Angus, 202
- Malthus, Thomas, 154, 185
- Market(s), socially undesirable preferences  
 from, 61
- Market production  
 vs. home production, 63  
 of leisure goods, 36
- Market social enterprise, 195, 196
- Marshall, Alfred, 14, 15, 97, 101, 127, 140
- Marx, Karl, 127, 153, 164, 174, 187
- Maslow, Abraham, 101
- Medical care, 9, 119–20, 125. *See also*  
 Health care benefits
- Medicis, Keynes's ignorance of, 174
- Microeconomics, and Keynes, 97
- Middle East  
 economic performance of, 29  
 poverty of, 107
- Mill, John Stuart, 15, 128, 154
- Model economy, 110–11, 113–14
- Monetary illusion, of Keynes, 176
- Monopoly power, and standard analyses,  
 75–76
- Moral character, and living standards, 129
- Moral code or standards. *See also* Cultural  
 values; Good society  
 and economic growth, 13  
 and economic stagnation, 131, 133  
 Keynes on changes in, 11, 12, 23–25, 27,  
 35, 140, 156–57, 172  
 as question, 151
- Moral philosophy, of Keynes, 151
- Mussolini, Benito, 96
- Myopic consumption, 60–61, 72–73
- Myrdal, Gunnar, 2, 101
- Needs. *See also* Consumption  
 absolute, 8, 9, 21, 143, 152, 153, 173, 181–  
 82, 189  
 basic, 44, 118, 121, 122  
 and living standard, 127  
 consumption, 8  
 made-up, 48–49  
 for recognition, 156  
 relative, 9, 21, 120, 121–122, 128, 143, 152,  
 173, 181, 189  
 subsistence, 153–154
- Nixon, Richard, 98
- Noneconomic purpose, Keynes on, 152,  
 173
- Nonmarket (immaterial) goods and  
 activities, 112, 113. *See also* Art(s) of life  
 importance of, 191–92  
 and income growth, 192  
 and Keynes's growth forecast, 205n.3
- North Africa, growth in, 4
- North America, growth in, 4. *See also*  
 Canada; United States
- Obesity, 55, 62, 70–73, 122  
 and addiction, 61  
 and consumption habits, 36
- OECD countries, growth of, 28



- Panel of Study of Income Dynamics (PSID), 33
- Pessimism, economic, Keynes on, 2, 17–18, 161, 162
- Phelps, Edmund, 157
- Pigou, Arthur, 108
- Pleasure of working, 7. *See also* Business life, intellectual satisfactions in; Working
- Polanyi, Michael, 98
- Political issues, and distribution, 5. *See also* Government policies
- Population control, as governing economic future (Keynes), 25, 93, 162, 192
- Poverty  
current notion of, 128  
possibility of solving worldwide, 41  
throughout world, 5, 36, 107, 187
- Preferences  
and economic problem, 62  
endogenous, 10, 35–36, 43, 53, 55–61  
and learning by consuming, 68–70  
Keynes on, 35, 48, 172, 173  
and relative consumption, 64–65
- Production, home vs. market, 63
- Productivity  
of capitalist economies (1920 onward), 100  
conflicts and externalities from, 192–93  
corporate social responsibility as enhancing, 194–95  
during corporatist preeminence, 98  
and diversity in economic performance, 31  
increase in (Keynes), 187  
modern achievements due to, 201  
and wages, 76
- Progressive taxation  
on consumption, 150  
on income, 52  
in standard analyses, 78
- Prophecy  
and economists, 199  
Keynes's errors in, 3  
by looking backward, 185, 204–205
- Public expenditures, in standard analyses, 77–78
- Public goods, decrease in, 36, 134n.8
- Public policy. *See* Government policies
- Purposiveness, Keynes on, 24, 139
- Quality, demand for, 144–46
- Ramsey, Frank, 87, 99, 102
- Rationality  
in preference, 62  
and price sensitivity, 83–84n.41
- Rawls, John, 7, 101, 102
- Relational goods, 190, 191–92
- Relative consumption, 9, 52, 53–54  
implications of preferences based on, 64–65  
and utility, 181
- Relative needs, 9, 21, 120, 121–22, 128, 143, 152, 173, 189  
Keynes weak reliance on, 181
- Report on Socially Responsible Investing  
Trends in the United States (2003), 193–194
- Rerum novarum* (Pope Leo XIII), 100
- Ricardo, David, 153, 154
- Robbins, Lionel, 180, 183
- Roosevelt, Franklin, 98, 109
- Roosevelt, Theodore, 99
- Satiation. *See* Consumption satiation
- Saving  
decline in, 10, 147–48  
and growth, 202  
as independent of wages, 54, 64–65  
Keynes's pessimism over, 122  
lack of in US, 119
- Say's law, 171
- Schramm, Carl, 98
- Schumpeter, Joseph, 98, 158
- Science  
as governing economic future (Keynes), 25, 93, 162, 192  
Keynes on great age of, 20, 107–108  
as source of economic growth (Keynes), 162
- Scientism, 97, 99
- Self-realization, from career, 101
- Sen, Amartya, 7, 102, 191
- Severini, Gino, 96
- Shapiro-Stiglitz efficiency wage model, 77
- Skidelsky, Robert, 2, 11, 87, 155
- Slow food movement, 56
- Smith, Adam, 61, 126, 127, 128, 176, 190
- Socialism in Soviet Union, Keynes's detestation of, 156, 158–59
- Socially beneficial growth, 12, 130, 134
- Social responsibility  
corporate, 12–13, 193–95  
economics of, 195, 196

- Social security benefits, 81n.21
- Solidarism, 101. *See also* Corporatism
- Solow, Robert, 107, 112, 155, 166
- Solow residual, 122
- Standard economic theory  
and leisure vs. work, 45–48, 50–52, 61, 73  
limitations of, 73–79
- Standard of life (living)  
and economic growth (developing countries), 130, 131  
throughout global economy, 28–31  
increase in (US), 143  
Keynes on rise of, 3, 12, 20, 21, 27, 107, 126, 135  
and atrophy of striving for improvement, 127  
and moral improvement, 27, 129 (*see also* Moral code or standards)  
progressive adaptation of, 127, 128–29  
stagnation in, 131, 133, 161, 162  
and systemic problems, 49  
two benchmarks for comparison of, 129–30
- Stationary state, Mill on, 15
- Strachey, Litton, 11
- Sublimation, and Keynes, 158
- Substitution effect  
and hours worked, 179, 180  
Keynes on, 7–8, 120  
and income effect, 137–38, 166, 180, 188  
and productivity growth, 35
- Sweden  
benefits for female labor force in, 50–51, 77  
labor force participation in, 77
- Taxation  
distortionary effect of (income tax), 34  
progressive, 52, 78, 150
- Technical inventions. *See* Inventions
- Technological (technical) change  
and climate change problems, 16  
and expected living standards rise, 127–28  
and inequality, 132  
Keynes on, 127, 174  
labor-saving innovation from, 163
- Technological innovation. *See* Innovation
- Technological progress, 176–77, 195–96  
absence of in pre-modern history (Keynes), 174  
economic problem solved by, 92  
Keynes on, 186–87  
and creation of new wants, 164  
and depression in Western economies, 164, 170  
and leisure, 34, 35  
localized, 83n.39  
as missing from parts of world, 89  
stimulating jobs from, 102
- Technological unemployment, 13  
Keynes on, 20–21, 162, 170
- Temporary National Economic Committee (TNEC), 98
- “Theory of Saving, A” (Ramsey), 87
- Top-down growth, Keynes as exponent of, 97–99
- “Tragedy of the commons,” and environment, 37
- Treatise on Money* (Keynes), 13
- Uncertainty  
Keynes as lesson in, 119  
in standard analyses, 73–74
- Unemployment  
Keynes on, 18, 163–64  
technological, 13  
Keynes on, 20–21, 162, 170
- Unionization, 74–77, 98
- United Kingdom  
depression conditions in (1920s and 1930s), 106, 122, 164–65, 170, 179  
and government policies, 108  
hours worked in, 136  
Keynes on economic condition of, 17–18  
moral values in, 12
- United States  
as counterexample to Keynes, 6, 119, 136  
depression in, 170 (*see also* Great Depression)  
growth in, 29, 129, 131, 204  
living-standard increase, 143  
inequality in, 131–32, 147, 148  
inventions in, 165  
labor policies in, 109  
medical costs in, 119–20  
moral values in, 12  
savings-rate decline in, 147
- US–EU comparison  
and consumerism vs. leisure, 56, 62  
in hours worked vs. leisure, 10, 34–35, 42–43, 50–52, 91, 136  
and Keynes’s vision, 119  
and labor supply, 77

- Utility, and relative consumption, 181  
Utopianism, and Keynes, 126, 164
- Vacations  
  as complements to leisure, 45  
  and coordination failure, 55, 67–68  
Veblen, Thorstein, 93, 111–12, 128. *See also*  
  Conspicuous consumption
- Verne, Jules, 204  
Vitalism, 101
- Wages  
  and distributional issues, 5  
  efficiency, 76–78  
  as stagnant, 47
- Wars, as governing economic future  
  (Keynes), 25, 93, 162, 192
- Weber, Max, 36
- Welfare analysis, context important in,  
  148–50
- Welfare gain  
  costs as deflating, 120  
  and relative needs, 120–21
- Wells, H. G., 204
- Women in workforce. *See* Female labor  
  participation
- Woolf, Virginia, 11
- Work ethic, 14, 141–42
- Working  
  intrinsic satisfactions in, 7, 46, 47, 100–  
  101, 102, 140–41, 188  
  Keynes's disparaging view of, 139, 187–  
  89  
  transformation of, 188–89
- Work time. *See* Hours worked

